

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.48/2017 Appellant : Md. Amir Hussain

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director, Handloom & Textiles, Assam

Date of hearing : 19.08.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19.08.2017

Md. Mizanur Rahman, Addl. Director, Handloom & Textiles, Assam is present along with an assistant. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 18.08.2017.

The Appellant, Md. Amir Hussain is present

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received all the information he had sought for.

Heard the SPIO and perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the Appellant had submitted several Applications over time for information on the same subjects and the instant one dated 02.02.2017 was not clearly worded making it difficult to determine as to what information was required. It has been added that information has been furnished based on his understanding of the Application.

Perusal of the RTI Application indeed bears out the view of the SPIO in that all the queries in the Application were not strictly in the nature of seeking information. The Appellant was unable to specify the information required by him based on his Application in addition to the information/documents he has already received.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.48/2017/57-A

Dtd.19.08.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director, Handloom & Textiles, Assam, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, Handloom & Textiles, Assam, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Amir Hussain, C/o- Lt. Asaruddin Ahmed, Vill- Santipukhuri, PO-Santipukhuri, PS- Sipajhar, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 144 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission